subsequent to the completion of the Merger or the impact of any nonrecurring activity and onetime transaction-related
or integration-related items. The pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect the impact of the
acquisition of the remaining 50% interest in TTOL described under �Recent Developments of Teekay Tankers� as
historical Teekay Tankers results in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been
retrospectively adjusted to include the results of TTOL beginning January 1, 2016.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes and assumptions as well as the above referenced historical audited and unaudited consolidated
financial statements of both Teekay Tankers and TIL and management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition
and results of operations of Teekay Tankers and TIL.

- 50 -

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

Teekay Tankers Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As at June 30, 2017

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Historical
Teekay
Tankers

Historical
TIL

Pro Forma
Adjustments note 4

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 87,255 40,625 (8,937) (a) 118,943
Restricted cash 1,380 �  �  1,380
Pool receivables from affiliates, net 9,084 4,780 �  13,864
Accounts receivable 18,187 247 �  18,434
Due from affiliates 46,306 181 46,487
Current portion of derivative asset 116 �  �  116
Prepaid expenses 16,664 7,208 �  23,872

Total current assets 178,992 53,041 (8,937) 223,096
Vessels and equipment�net 1,554,055 713,458 (205,257) (b) 2,062,256
Investment in and advances to equity accounted
investments 43,201 �  (562) (c) 23,935

�  (18,704) (c)
Derivative assets 2,920 �  �  2,920
Intangible assets�net 16,044 �  1,208 (e) 17,252
Due from affiliates�non-current �  16,936 �  16,936
Other non-current assets 155 �  �  155
Goodwill 8,059 �  �  8,059

Total assets 1,803,426 783,435 (232,252) 2,354,609

Accounts payable 9,253 2,486 �  11,739
Accrued liabilities 26,157 9,217 �  35,374
Current portion of long-term debt 150,254 38,117 (72) (f) 188,299
Current portion of derivative liabilities 265 �  �  265
Deferred revenue 6,174 1,212 �  7,386
Due to affiliates 31,993 2,065 34,058

Total current liabilities 224,096 53,097 (72) 277,121
Long-term debt 671,532 301,466 (572) (f) 972,426
Other long-term liabilities 17,829 6,351 �  24,180

Total liabilities 913,457 360,914 (644) 1,273,727
Equity

1,143,353 322,719 (322,719) (g) 1,290,166

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 116

Common stock, preferred stock and additional paid
in capital

146,813 (i)
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (253,384) 99,802 (8,937) (a) (209,284)

(99,802) (g)
53,599 (h)
(562) (c)

Total equity 889,969 422,521 (231,608) 1,080,882

Total liabilities and equity 1,803,426 783,435 (232,252) 2,354,609

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

- 51 -

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Teekay Tankers Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of (Loss) Income

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and

per share amounts)
Historical

Teekay Tankers
Historical

TIL

Pro
Forma

Adjustmentsnote 4
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES
Net pool revenues 80,289 47,032 1,950 (j) 129,271
Time-charter revenues 60,421 9,485 �  69,906
Voyage charter revenues 69,484 2,959 �  72,443
Other revenues 29,080 �  (2,313) (j) 26,767

Total revenues 239,274 59,476 (363) 298,387
Voyage expenses (43,185) (2,893) 363 (j) (45,715)
Vessel operating expenses (90,991) (27,643) �  (118,634)
Time-charter hire expense (21,624) �  �  (21,624)
Depreciation and amortization (49,324) (17,356) 5,765 (b) (60,915)
General and administrative expenses (17,253) (4,348) 1,863 (a) (19,738)
Loss on sale of vessels (4,569) �  �  (4,569)

Income from operations 12,328 7,236 7,628 27,192
Interest expense (14,382) (8,929) 30 (f) (23,281)
Interest income 439 133 �  572
Realized and unrealized (loss) gain on derivative
instruments (1,099) �  287 (d) (812)
Equity (loss) income (26,900) �  28,445 (c) 1,545
Other expense (4,150) (1,000) �  (5,150)

Net (loss) income (33,764) (2,560) 36,390 66

Weighted-average number of Class A and
Class B Common Stock outstanding (note 5)
Basic 167,173,392 256,151,051
Diluted 167,173,392 256,242,984
Net earnings attributable to common
shareholders per share
Basic ($ 0.21) $ 0.00
Diluted ($ 0.21) $ 0.00
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

- 52 -

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

Teekay Tankers Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share

and per share amounts)
Historical

Teekay Tankers
Historical

TIL

Pro
Forma

Adjustments note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES
Net pool revenues 310,108 149,124 5,082 (j) 464,314
Time-charter revenues 97,374 1,516 �  98,890
Voyage charter revenues 90,032 1,989 �  92,021
Other revenues 53,029 �  (5,184) (j) 47,845

Total revenues 550,543 152,629 (102) 703,070
Voyage expenses (53,604) (1,480) 102 (j) (54,982)
Vessel operating expenses (182,598) (57,593) �  (240,191)
Time-charter hire expense (59,647) �  �  (59,647)
Depreciation and amortization (104,149) (35,050) 11,657 (b) (127,542)
General and administrative expenses (33,199) (6,938) 500 (a) (39,637)
Loss on sale of vessels (20,594) 1,228 �  (19,366)

Income from operations 96,752 52,796 12,157 161,705
Interest expense (29,784) (19,124) 122 (f) (48,786)
Interest income 117 148 �  265
Realized and unrealized (loss) gain on
derivative instruments (964) �  4,877 (d) 3,913
Equity income 7,680 �  (3,515) (c) 4,165
Other expense (5,978) (2,690) �  (8,668)

Net income 67,823 31,130 13,641 112,594

Weighted-average number of Class A and
Class B Common Stock outstanding
(note 5)
Basic 170,098,572 259,076,231
Diluted 170,340,639 259,318,298
Net earnings attributable to common
shareholders per share
Basic $ 0.40 $ 0.43
Diluted $ 0.40 $ 0.43
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 119

- 53 -

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

Teekay Tankers Ltd.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements